2024 USA Archery JOAD Target Nationals (JTN) and JOAD U.S. Open Balloon Fiesta Park Albuquerque, NM * July 17-21, 2024



GENERAL INFORMATION

This event is sanctioned by USA Archery and registered with World Archery (WA) as a Star Event.

Tournament Venue:

Balloon Fiestia Park 9401 Balloon Museum Drive NE Albuquerque NM 87113 <u>Map to Venue</u> Tournament Director(s): USA Archery Email: events@usarchery.org Phone: (719) 866-3461 www.usarchery.org

How to Register:

• Register online through your USAA member profile.

Registration Fees:

EARLY Registration = \$190.00 Late registration = \$225.00

Deadline:

Deadline for registration is July 3, 2024. Registration after this date may be accepted based on space available. For updates on availability, contact <u>events@usarchery.org.</u>

Cancellations: Submit cancellations via email to <u>events@usarchery.org</u>.

Refunds for cancellations will be paid on the following basis:

- Up to and including July 3, 2024, = refund minus 15% surcharge.
- No refunds will be issued for cancellations received on or after July 4, 2024.

Waiver:

All participants must agree to the waiver that is attached to the registration prior to participating in tournament activities. All athletes are bound by the USA Archery Athlete <u>Code of Conduct</u>.

Eligibility Requirements:

U.S. Citizens:

USA Archery Membership

Non-U.S. Citizens:

 USAA Membership or Temporary Membership for a Foreign National, click here: <u>www.usarchery.org</u>

If an athlete is not a U.S. Citizen, but living in the U.S. and wants to compete for a national title and USAT ranking points, they must have the written permission, and no longer be competing for, the Member Association of the country from which they have a valid passport to compete.

Non-U.S. citizens will compete in the GUEST division of the during the qualification rounds and will be combined with eligible USAA members in elimination and team rounds.

For additional information visit <u>www.usarchery.org</u>

2024 USA Archery JOAD Target Nationals (JTN) and JOAD U.S. Open Balloon Fiesta Park Albuquerque, NM * July 17-21, 2024



Coaching Credentials for Practice, Qualification and Elimination Rounds:

Coach credentials will be available for purchase on the USA Archery website ONLY. There will be no on-site sales. Price is \$75 for the duration of the event. Non-credentialed coaches shall remain in open spectator areas outside of the field of play.

Requirements for Coach Credentials: USAA members must also have current Level 3 Coach/Instructor certification or higher, SafeSport certificate and clear Background screen. Review the current policy here: <u>www.usarchery.org</u>

Agents for Archers with Disabilities:

If an archer needs an agent to assist with duties at the target or elsewhere, the archer should plan to bring the agent with them to the event. If they do not have an agent, they may contact the organizer of the event to see if they have an agent available, but the responsibility of having an agent lies with the archer. Credentialed persons assisting archers with disabilities or the tournament officials may sit within the archers' area.

Photographers:

Photographers will be credentialed by USA Archery, and are bound by the USA Archery media policy. Please send questions and/or credentialing requests to <u>media@usarchery.org</u>.

International/Guest Participation:

For invitation letters or visa application letters, please contact the USA Archery Events Coordinator at jedmunds@usarchery.org.

Food and Beverages:

Concessions will be available on-site.

Practice Venue:

A practice/practice targets will be open during posted times only. The practice area may be closed for team rounds.

Event Merchandise:

Merchandise will be available for sale at the event.

USA Archery Dress Code:

The Dress Code applies to ALL Archers, Coaches, Team Managers, Credentialed Media, Tournament Officials and Archer's agents. <u>Click here for the complete Dress Code.</u>

Code of Conduct and Athlete Pledge:

These documents can be found <u>on USA Archery's Forms and Policies page</u>. All participants (officials, athletes, coaches) must abide by these codes and pledges throughout the event.